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BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s 
appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 
the appellant petitioned the Board overturn a decision by the City Building Official that the property 
is a dormitory rather than a single family dwelling based on the Seventh Edition of the Massachusetts 
State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the property is not a single family dwelling 
and the use group of the subject property is hereby Reclassified as an R-2 Use Group.   
 
 The appellant was represented by attorney Bruce MacDonald.  The appellant testified.  The 
City of Brockton was represented by the City Solicitor, Attorney Katherine Feodoroff.  Edward 
Williams, the City Fire Chief and James Plouffe, Building Inspector for the City of Brockton testified 
on behalf of the appellees.  All witnesses were duly sworn.   
 

Procedural History 
 

The Board convened a public hearing on November 23, 2010, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 
§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 
  

Findings of Fact 
 

 The facts of this matter are largely not in dispute.  Instead, this matter turns on the review of 
the applicable provisions of the State Building Code.  The Board bases the following findings upon 
the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following 
findings: 
 

1. The property at issue is located at 26 South St., Brockton, MA. 
2. Kevin Rogers is the owners of the subject property. 
3. The subject property is a “sober” house for recovering addicts and alcoholics. 

 
Exhibits 
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The following Exhibits were entered into evidence at the hearing on this matter and 
reviewed by the Board: 

 
Exhibit 1:  Application for Appeal. 
Exhibit 2:  Black and White Photograph.  
 

Analysis 
 

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board 
 

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing 
statute provides that: 

  
Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure 
to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged 
with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules 
and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, 
may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such 
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      
G.L. c.143, §100.   

 
The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, 
this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100. 

 
B. State Building Code requirements 

 
The issue is what use group the subject property should be classified as.  The appellant 

asserted that the property is a single family dwelling and the Building official stated that the property 
is a dormitory.  The applicable definitions under the State Building Code are: 
 

“DORMITORY. A space in a building where group sleeping accommodations are 
provided in one room, or in a series of closely associated rooms, for persons not 
members of the same family group, under joint occupancy and single management, as 
in college dormitories or fraternity houses. 
DWELLING UNIT. A single unit providing complete, independent living facilities 
for one or occupancy and single management, as in college dormitories or fraternity 
houses. 
DWELLING UNIT. A single unit providing complete, independent living facilities 
for one or more persons, including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, 
cooking and sanitation.” 780 CMR 310.2 

 
The appellant testified that the property is a sober house for up to 14 recovering addicts and 
alcoholics.  The appellant stated that the City cited his client for operating an illegal lodging house 
and issued a criminal complaint which was ultimately dismissed in housing court.  The appellant 
stated that he has been working with the City to address all issues but that they have not been able to 
resolve this one. 
 
The building inspector testified that there are numerous bedrooms in the house, each occupied by 1 or 
2 unrelated people who all pay rent.  The Building inspector testified that this is a commercial 
building and is not licensed by any State entity.  The inspector also clarified that the criminal 
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complaint and the designation as an illegal lodging house were issued by the City police department 
not the Building department. 
 
 The inspector asserted that there are no prohibitions against an occupant having their own kitchen 
equipment, such as a hot plate in their bedroom, that there has been at least 1 fatality in the unit and 
that the doors to each bedroom lock with only the occupants and the house manager having a key. 
 
The Fire Chief testified that based on case precedent before the Sprinkler Board of Appeals that this 
property requires a sprinkler system. 
 
The appellant testified that this is a single family dwelling because it has one kitchen; the occupants 
live as a family unit, eating together, and living communally, in order to make their recovery work.  
He also stated that not just anyone can come in and rent a room, that certain criteria must be met. 
 
Because the occupants of the property are unrelated and based on the fact that each door has its own 
lock and because the occupants pay to stay there, this is not a single family home. 
 

Conclusion 
 

Alexander MacLeod made a motion that this is NOT a single-family dwelling and that it is an 
R-2 Use Group and must meet all of the requirements for that use group. 

 
 

                                                        
_______________________    _______________________   __________________ 

Brian Gale   Alexander MacLeod  Jacob Nunnemacher 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  January 4, 2011 
 


